

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-16-2018

State v. Bodenbach Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45599

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bodenbach Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45599" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7395.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7395

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ADAM DAVID BODENBACH,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 45599-2017

**Ada County Case No.
CR01-17-00419**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District

In and for the County of Ada

Honorable Steven J. Hippler, Presiding

CRAIG H. DURHAM
Ferguson Durham, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, Idaho, 83702
(208)-345-5183 ext. 1000
chd@fergusondurham.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

NATURE OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 A new start1

 A heated argument on a bitterly cold night2

 Adam goes over to Ryan’s apartment.....6

 A second brief scuffle, and then a fatal gunshot7

 Confusion in the immediate aftermath.....8

COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....11

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....13

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. The District Court’s “first aggressor” instruction, neither initially
 proposed by the State nor found in the Idaho Criminal Jury
 Instructions, created reversible error under the facts and
 circumstances of this case.14

 A. Introduction14

 B. Standard of Review14

 C. Discussion15

II.	The District Court erred in denying Mr. Bodenbach’s motion to suppress his in-custody statements to Detective Pietrzak because the State had failed to prove that Mr. Bodenbach knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently waived his Miranda rights.....	20
A.	Introduction.....	21
B.	Standard of Review.....	21
C.	Standards Governing Miranda Rights and Waivers.....	22
D.	Discussion.....	22
III.	The District Court abused its discretion in sentencing Mr. Bodenbach to a term of life in prison, with 25 years fixed.....	24
A.	Introduction.....	24
B.	Standard of Review.....	24
C.	Discussion.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cool v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 100 (1972)	19
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Adamcik</i> , 152 Idaho 445 (2012)	15
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 115 Idaho 42 (Ct. App. 1988)	22
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 128 Idaho 559 (Ct. App. 1996)	21
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 131 Idaho 709 (Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 155 Idaho 766 (Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 159 Idaho 466 (Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>State v. McGreevy</i> , 17 Idaho 453 (1909)	17
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 73 Idaho 394 (1954).....	16
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 144 Idaho 722 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Schevers</i> , 132 Idaho 786 (Ct. App. 1999)	21
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 139 Idaho 360 (2003)	19

<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 146 Idaho 139 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 140 Idaho 927 (2005).....	25
<i>State v. Trowbridge</i> , 97 Idaho 93 (1975).....	19
<i>State v. Valdez-Molina</i> , 127 Idaho 102 (1995)	21
<i>Sun Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc., v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 87 (1991).....	25
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889 (2011)	19

Statutes

I.C. § 18-4001	16
I.C. § 18-4006	16
I.C. § 18-4009	16, 18
I.C. § 18-4010	16
I.C. § 19-2132	14

Additional Authorities

Idaho Criminal Jury Instructions.....	16
